AMENDMENTS TO LB709

(Amendments to Standing Committee amendments, AM1936)

Introduced by McCollister, 20.

1	1. On page 2, line 4, strike " <u>and</u> " and insert an underscored comma;
2	in line 7 after " <u>Code</u> " insert " <u>, and shall be selected from a list of</u>
3	journeyman electricians recommended by such organization"; in line 12
4	after " <u>Code</u> " insert " <u>and shall be selected from a list of electrical</u>
5	contractors or master electricians recommended by such organization"; in
6	line 23 strike " <u>section</u> " and insert " <u>subsection</u> "; and strike lines 25
7	through 31 and insert the following new subdivisions:
8	"(i)(A) The applicant holds (I) a credential in another state that
9	<u>has a reciprocal credentialing agreement with the State of Nebraska for</u>
10	such credential as determined by the board, (II) a military occupational
11	<u>specialty in the United States Military, or (III) a license with a</u>
12	prerequisite of apprentice registration and successful completion of an
13	apprenticeship training program registered by the United States
14	Department of Labor; and
14 15	<u>Department of Labor; and</u> (B) The credential, military occupational specialty, or license is
15	(B) The credential, military occupational specialty, or license is
15 16	(B) The credential, military occupational specialty, or license is similar to a license issued pursuant to the State Electrical Act and is
15 16 17	(B) The credential, military occupational specialty, or license is similar to a license issued pursuant to the State Electrical Act and is for an occupation with a similar scope of practice, as determined by the
15 16 17 18	(B) The credential, military occupational specialty, or license is similar to a license issued pursuant to the State Electrical Act and is for an occupation with a similar scope of practice, as determined by the board;".
15 16 17 18 19	 (B) The credential, military occupational specialty, or license is similar to a license issued pursuant to the State Electrical Act and is for an occupation with a similar scope of practice, as determined by the board;". 2. On page 3, strike line 1; and in line 29, after "to" insert
15 16 17 18 19 20	(B) The credential, military occupational specialty, or license is similar to a license issued pursuant to the State Electrical Act and is for an occupation with a similar scope of practice, as determined by the board;". 2. On page 3, strike line 1; and in line 29, after "to" insert "(i)".
15 16 17 18 19 20 21	(B) The credential, military occupational specialty, or license is similar to a license issued pursuant to the State Electrical Act and is for an occupation with a similar scope of practice, as determined by the board;". On page 3, strike line 1; and in line 29, after "to" insert "(i)". On page 4, line 1, after "examination" insert "or (ii)
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22	 (B) The credential, military occupational specialty, or license is similar to a license issued pursuant to the State Electrical Act and is for an occupation with a similar scope of practice, as determined by the board;". 2. On page 3, strike line 1; and in line 29, after "to" insert "(i)". 3. On page 4, line 1, after "examination" insert "or (ii) participate in jurisprudential training required for all licensees, not
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	 (B) The credential, military occupational specialty, or license is similar to a license issued pursuant to the State Electrical Act and is for an occupation with a similar scope of practice, as determined by the board;". 2. On page 3, strike line 1; and in line 29, after "to" insert "(i)". 3. On page 4, line 1, after "examination" insert "or (ii) participate in jurisprudential training required for all licensees, not to exceed ten clock hours".

-1-

"(3) An occupational board shall adopt and promulgate rules and 1 regulations related to disqualifying offenses in the statutes governing 2 3 the occupation and shall report such rules and regulations to the 4 standing committee of the Legislature with jurisdiction not later than 5 January 1, 2024. Subsequent changes to rules and regulations adopted and 6 promulgated pursuant to this section shall be reported to the standing 7 committee of the Legislature with jurisdiction within thirty days after the adoption of such changes to rules and regulations."; and in line 30 8 9 strike "(3)" and insert "(4)". 5. On page 7, line 10, strike "three" and insert "five"; in line 28 10

11 strike "<u>(4)</u>" and insert "<u>(5)</u>"; and after line 30 insert the following new 12 subsection:

"(6) This section does not apply to an occupation regulated by the 13 14 Supreme Court, the Department of Banking and Finance, the State 15 Electrical Board, the State Real Estate Commission, or the Nebraska Commission on Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice or a credential issued 16 17 for a certified public accountant pursuant to the Public Accountancy Act, a viatical settlement broker pursuant to the Viatical Settlements Act, an 18 19 insurance consultant pursuant to sections 44-2606 to 44-2635, an 20 insurance producer pursuant to the Insurance Producers Licensing Act, a 21 managing general agent pursuant to the Managing General Agents Act, a 22 utilization review agent pursuant to the Utilization Review Act, a 23 surplus lines producer pursuant to the Surplus Lines Insurance Act, a 24 reinsurance intermediary-broker or reinsurance intermediary-manager pursuant to the Reinsurance Intermediary Act, or a public adjuster 25 26 pursuant to the Public Adjusters Licensing Act.".

6. On page 11, line 11, after "to" insert "(a)"; and in line 15
after "examination" insert "or (b) participate in jurisprudential
training required for all licensees, not to exceed ten clock hours".

30 7. On page 12, line 30, after the second comma insert "<u>the</u>
 31 Department of Banking and Finance, the Board of Engineers and Architects,

-2-

2

1 <u>the State Real Estate Commission,"</u>.

8. On page 14, line 12, strike "<u>(9)</u>" and insert "<u>(10)</u>".

9. On page 15, line 6, strike "<u>(9)</u>" and insert "<u>(10)</u>"; in line 12 strike "<u>(4)</u>" and insert "<u>(5)</u>"; in line 16 strike "<u>felony</u>"; in line 17 after "<u>statutes</u>" insert "<u>or rules and regulations</u>"; after line 25 insert the following new subsection:

7 "(4) An occupational board shall adopt and promulgate rules and regulations related to disqualifying offenses in the statutes governing 8 9 the occupation and shall report such rules and regulations to the standing committee of the Legislature with jurisdiction not later than 10 11 January 1, 2024. Subsequent changes to rules and regulations adopted and 12 promulgated pursuant to this section shall be reported to the standing committee of the Legislature with jurisdiction within thirty days after 13 14 the adoption of such changes to rules and regulations."; in line 26 15 strike "(4)" and insert "(5)"; and in line 29 strike "or" and insert an underscored comma and after "employee" insert ", or". 16

17 10. On page 16, line 4, after "<u>consideration</u>" insert "<u>or at the</u> 18 <u>board's next regularly scheduled meeting if the board does not meet</u> 19 <u>within sixty days after receiving an application</u>"; in line 17 strike 20 "<u>(5)</u>" and insert "<u>(6)</u>"; and in line 30 strike "<u>(6)</u>" and insert "<u>(7)</u>".

21 11. On page 17, line 10, strike "<u>three</u>" and insert "<u>five</u>"; in line
22 28 strike "<u>(7)</u>" and insert "<u>(8)</u>"; and in line 31 strike "<u>(8)</u>" and insert
23 "<u>(9)</u>".

12. On page 18, line 8, strike "(9)" and insert "(10)"; and after
line 18 insert the following new subsection:

"(11) This section does not apply to an occupation regulated by the
Supreme Court, the Department of Banking and Finance, the State
Electrical Board, the State Real Estate Commission, or the Nebraska
Commission on Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice or a credential issued
for a certified public accountant pursuant to the Public Accountancy Act,
a viatical settlement broker pursuant to the Viatical Settlements Act, an

-3-

1	insurance consultant pursuant to sections 44-2606 to 44-2635, an
2	insurance producer pursuant to the Insurance Producers Licensing Act, a
3	managing general agent pursuant to the Managing General Agents Act, a
4	utilization review agent pursuant to the Utilization Review Act, a
5	surplus lines producer pursuant to the Surplus Lines Insurance Act, a
6	reinsurance intermediary-broker or reinsurance intermediary-manager
7	pursuant to the Reinsurance Intermediary Act, or a public adjuster
8	pursuant to the Public Adjusters Licensing Act.".